TG (C)

fa
il.

 fr
eq

. (
#/

km
/y

r)

−10 0 10 20 30
0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

TG (C)

f F
;T

G

current: 0.013 #/km/year

KNMI W+ 2100: 0.013 #/km/year (−3%)

cohort 2

PVC

−10 0 10 20 30
0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

TG (C)

f T
G

current
KNMI W+ 2100

−10 0 10 20 30
0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

0.09

TG (C)

fa
il.

 fr
eq

. (
#/

km
/y

r)

−10 0 10 20 30
0

0.005

0.01

0.015

0.02

0.025

0.03

0.035

0.04

TG (C)

f F
;T

G

current: 0.031 #/km/year

KNMI W+ 2100: 0.022 #/km/year (−31%)

cohort 3

GCI

Figure 3. Temperature distribution (left), temperature dependent failure frequency (middle) and distribution of
failures per temperature interval (right), shown for AC, PVC and GCI pipes. The error bars in the middle figure
indicate the 80% confidence interval.

EJTIR 16(1), 2016, pp. 240 − 253
Wols and van Thienen
Impact of climate on pipe failure: predictions of failures for drinking water distribution systems. 246

Table 2. Expected failure frequency (#/km/yr) for the different climate scenarios in 2050, and
percentual difference with the current climate. Uncertainties in predictions are shown in
parentheses.

cohort current G 2050 G+ 2050 W 2050 W+ 2050
AC 0.066 0.067 (±0.001) 0.068 (±0.001) 0.069 (±0.001) 0.070 (±0.001)

+2% +3% +4% +7%
PVC 0.013 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.000)

-2% -2% -2% -3%
GCI 0.031 0.029 (±0.001) 0.028 (±0.001) 0.027 (±0.001) 0.025 (±0.001)

-8% -10% -15% -19%

Table 3. Expected failure frequency (#/km/yr) for the different climate scenarios in 2100, and
percentual difference with the current climate. Uncertainties in predictions are shown in
parentheses.

cohort current G 2100 G+ 2100 W 2100 W+ 2100
AC 0.066 0.069 (±0.001) 0.070 (±0.001) 0.072 (±0.001) 0.077 (±0.002)

+4% +7% +10% +17%
PVC 0.013 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.000) 0.013 (±0.001)

-2% -3% -3% -3%
GCI 0.031 0.027 (±0.001) 0.025 (±0.001) 0.023 (±0.001) 0.022 (±0.001)

-15% -19% -25% -31%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
0

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.1

0.12

0.14

0.16

0.18

0.2

Age

F
re

q
(#

/k
m

/y
r)

AC
PVC
GCI

Figure 4. Failure frequency (pipe and joint) as a function of pipe age [years] for the three pipe materials. An
exponential function is fitted: for AC: N0 = 0.0146 #/km−1/yr, A = 0.0254 yr−1; for PVC: N0 = 0.0112
#/km−1/yr, A = 0.019 yr−1, for GCI: N0 = 0.0505 #/km−1/yr, A = 0.0009 yr−1.

EJTIR 16(1), 2016, pp. 240 − 253
Wols and van Thienen
Impact of climate on pipe failure: predictions of failures for drinking water distribution systems. 247

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 2090 2100
0

50

100

150

M
ea

n
ag

e

Year

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 2090 2100
0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

F
re

q
(#

/k
m

/y
r)

Year

AC
PVC
GCI

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 2090 2100
0

2

4

6
x 10

4

Le
ng

th
 (

km
)

Year

AC
PVC
GCI

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 2090 2100
0

1000

2000

3000

F
ai

lu
re

s
(#

/y
r)

Year

Figure 5. Development of DWDS: ageing of pipes (upper panels), change of failure frequency due to ageing
(middle panels), change in material composition.

EJTIR 16(1), 2016, pp. 240 − 253
Wols and van Thienen
Impact of climate on pipe failure: predictions of failures for drinking water distribution systems. 248

3.2 Assessment of the Dutch DWDS
The vulnerability of a current and future DWDS towards climate change is evaluated. As an ex-
ample, about half of the Dutch DWDS is considered, which is composed of 18.1·103 km AC (39%),
22.6·103 km PVC (48%) and 6.2·103 km of GCI (13%) in 2012. Over the years the materials and
standards for constructing and replacing infrastructure have changed, resulting in a moving inven-
tory of pipes and pipe materials of different quality causing changes in pipe failures. Historical
failure data is used to fit the ageing curve (Figure 4). Note that the peaks for 50-60 years old AC
and 30-40 years old PVC were omitted in the fitting procedure, since these pipe materials installed
in that period seem to be of lower quality at production. The production process of AC pipes in
the Netherlands was changed in 1959 to improve the quality of the pipes and joints. Incorporating